Jackson Purchase ECC
For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City
P.S.C. NO. 15
1.0.0. No.
Seventeenth ReviseSHEET NO. 1.0
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 14

Sixteenth Revised SHEET NO. 1.0

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C.
Name of Issuing Corporation

	CLASSIFICATION	N OF SERVICE		
SCHEDULE R - RESI	DENTIAL			RATE PER UNIT
	sumers with instal A or less, subject er.			
home and on the f small churches, s	ll residential con arm, and also avai mall public build O KVA or less capa	lable to sma	all schools	
TYPE OF SERVICE: Single-phase, 60	cycles at availab	le secondary	voltages.	
RATE: Service Charge First Next Over	400 KWH 600 KWH 1,000 KWH	Per KWH Per KWH	per month per month per month per month	\$6.15 .08146 (R) .05878 (R) .05426 (R)
ENVIRONMENTAL SUR	for applicable for CHARGE: for applicable en			
MINIMUM CHARGE: The minimum month \$6.15 where 5 KVA required. For co transformer capac increased at the	ly charge under the or less of transformers requiring ity, the minimum mate of \$.75 for each frequired. Paym	e above rate ormer capace more than 5 onthly chargach additionent of the m	e shall be ity is KVA of ge shall be nal KVA ninimum	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

ATE OF ISSUE April 2, 1996	DATE EFFECTIVE April 1	1, 1996 PR 01 1996
ISSUED BY David Stiles, Jr.	TITLE General Manager	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 SECTION 9 (1)
Name of Officer Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE O	COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN	BY Phyllis Fannin DIRECTOR PRATES & RESEARCH D
Case Nodate	December 14, 1994	DIRECTOR, FIBRILE & TIES (1)

Jackson Purch	ase ECC ory Served
Community,	
P.S.C. NO7	
Third Revised	_ SHEET NO1.1
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO	6
Second Revised	_ SHEET NO1.1

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C.

Name of Issuing Corporation

CORRECTED

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
SCHEDULE R - Residential Service (Continued)	RATE PER UNIT
of the number of kilowatt-hours corresponding to the minimum charge in accordance with the foregoing rate.	
TERMS OF PAYMENT: The above rates are net, the gross rates being five (5) percent higher. In the event the current bill is not paid on or before the date shown on the bill, the gross rates shall apply.	d
CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: Compensating starting equipment may be required for all motors rated fifteen horsepower or over, and for smaller motors when specified by the seller because of power line characteristics.	ERVICE COMMISSI OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
All wiring, pole lines and other electrical equipment (except metering equipment) starters, switches and fuses beyond the delivery point will be considered the distribution system of the consumer and shall be furnished and maintained by the consumer.	1-1-84 ANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 SECTION 9 () Secrepting as
DELIVERY POINT: The point of delivery of electric energy shall be the connection between conductors furnished and installed by the seller and the conductors furnished and/or installed by the consumer. Normally, the seller shall furnish a meter base to the consumer which shall be installed by the consumer in the consumer's service entrance facilities.	es.
- « E)	

OF ISSUES David Stales Name of Officer

DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1984

ISSUED BY_

TITLE General Manager

Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN

8863 Case No.

hateh

December 29 1983

Jackson Purchase ECC
For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 17	
Seventeenth Revise&HEETNO	2.0
:	
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 16	
Sixteenth Revised SHEET NO.	2.0

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C.

Name of Issuing Corporation

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
SCHEDULE OL - Outdoor Lighting	RATE PER UNIT
APPLICABILITY: Applicable adjacent to the seller's facilities. TYPE OF SERVICE:	
The seller will install and maintain automatic lighting fixtures and mercury vapor or high pressure sodium lamps controlled by a photo electric cell.	
RATE PER MONTH: Standard Fixtures - Lamp Type Lumens Watts Monthly kWh MV 7,000 175 70 MV 20,000 400 145	\$6.91 (R) \$10.32 (R)
HPS 8,000 100 40 HPS 23,000 250 95 HPS (Flood) 23,000 250 95 METAL HALIDE 14,000 175 72 METAL HALIDE 34,000 400 163	\$6.86 (R) \$9.15 (R) \$9.65 (R) \$11.48 (R) \$16.23 (R)
FUEL ADJUSTMENT: See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment. ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE:	
See Sheet No. 6.1 for applicable environmental surcharge	
TERMS OF PAYMENT: The above rates are net, the gross rates being five (5) percent higher. In the event the current bill is not paid on or before the date shown on the bill, the gross rate shall apply.	
CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: The seller will furnish and install one pole and 150 feet of line for each lamp furnished under the above rate. In the event additional poles are required beyond the one	EFFECTIV'E

TE OF ISSU	April 2, 1996	_ DATE EF	FECTIVE	April	1 , 1996 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5011.
ISSUED BY	David Stiles Jr.	TITLE	General	Manager	
	Name of Officer				DIRECTOR PRATES & RESEARCH DIV.
loound by outh	pority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE C	OMMISSION	OF KENTUC	KY IN	2012

Case No. 94-477 dated December 14, 1994

Calas

	Jacks	on P	urchas	se E(CC	
For	Entir	e Te	rrito	CV Se	rved	
		Comn	nunity, Tow	n or City		
	,					
P.S.C	. NO	7				

	P.S.C. NO7
	Second Revised SHEET NO. 2.1
######################################	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO6
JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C.	First Revised SHEET NO. 2.1

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
SCHEDULE OL - Outdoor Lighting (Continued)	RATE PER UNIT
non-refundable contribution equal to the total cost incurred by the seller for each additional pole and associated overhead line.	(T) (T) (T)
Lighting shall be furnished from dusk to dawn.	
Lamp and photo cell replacements will be made by the seller without cost during normal work hours. Outages should be reported promptly.	
The above rate is predicated on the seller furnishing wood poles and overhead lines. In the event the consumer wishes to purchase, install and maintain special metal or concrete poles at the consumer's expense, the seller will supply trench (where not under paved parking lots or driveways), underground wire, luminaires and brackets at the above rate provided poles are not placed more than 150 feet apart.	
All material provided by the seller shall remain the property of the seller.	
Any damage to lamps, luminaires or other equipment resulting from vandalism shall be charged to SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY At cost on a separate invoice.	(T)
NOV 1 2 1987	
PURSUAINT TO 807 MAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER	

OF ISSUE	October	9,	1987	_ DATE EFF	ECTIVE	November	12,	1987	
ISSUED BY	David Stiles,	Ĵr	1.60	TITLE	General	Manager			
.00025 5	Name of Officer					•			^1

Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN Case No.____ dated_

Form for filin	g Rate Schedules
----------------	------------------

Jackson Purchase ECC
ForEntire Territory Served
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 14

Sixteenth Revised SHEET NO. 3.0

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 13

Fifteenth-Revised SHEET NO. 3.0

Name of Issuing Corporation

_	CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
	SCHEDULE CSL - Community & Public Street Lighting	RATE PER UNIT
	APPLICABILITY: Applicable adjacent to the seller's facilities subject to the established rules of the seller. AVAILABILITY: Available to federal, state and local governmental agencies or any private customer, requesting ten (10) or more luminaries, for dusk to dawn street lighting service of a type not provided for under Schedule OL - Outdoor Lighting for a term of not less than one year.	
	TYPE OF SERVICE: The seller will install and maintain automatic street lighting systems of a type desired by the customer, single phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltages.	
		SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
	under this tariff. The monthly facilities charge for	TO 807 KAR 5.011, CTION 9 (1) Len C. Neel ^R)

TE OF ISS	SUE May 2, 1996	DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1996	
ISSUED BY_	David Stiles, Jr.	TITLE General Manager	
	Name of Officer		

Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN

Case No. 92-509 dated July 22, 1994

cs/gn

1 01_		Community, Town	
For	Entire	Territory	Served
	Jackson	Purchase	ECC

P.S.C. NO	15		
Seventeent	: h	ReviseSHEET NO	4.0

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

Sixteenth Revised SHEET NO.

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C.

Name of Issuing Corporation

	CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
	SCHEDULE C - Small Commercial	RATE PER UNIT
44.	APPLICABILITY: Applicable to commercial consumers with installed transformer capacity of 25 KVA or less subject to the established rules of the seller.	
	AVAILABILITY: Available to all single phase, small commercial users adjacent to the seller's overhead distribution facilities.	
	TYPE OF SERVICE: Single phase, 60 cycles at available secondary voltage.	de la companya de la
	RATE: Service Charge First 500 KWH Per KWH per month Next 500 KWH Per KWH per month Next 5,000 KWH Per KWH per month	\$6.15 .08163 (R) .07185 (R) .06583 (R) .05443 (R)
	FUEL ADJUSTMENT: See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment.	
	ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHRAGE: See Sheet No. 6.1 for applicable environmental surcharge.	<u>.</u>
	MINIMUM CHARGE: The minimum monthly charge under the above rates shall be:	
	(a) \$6.15 where 5 KVA or less of transformer capacity is required. For members requiring more than 5 KVA of transformer capacity the minimum monthly charge shall be increased at a rate of \$.75 for each additional PUBL KVA or fraction thereof required.	IC SERVICE COMMISS OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

April 1, 1988 01 1996 ATE OF ISSUE PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. General Manager David Stiles, Name of Officer

Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN December 14, 1994 Case No.

DIRECTOR PRATES & RESEARCH DI

Lackcor	Purchase	FCC	
For <u>Entire</u>	Territory	Served	
	Community, Town	or City	
	•		
	1.5		
P.S.C. NO	15		•
Eighteenth	Revised SH	FET NO	5.0
	011		
		- 4.4	
CANCELLING F	P.S.C. NO	14	

Seventeenth RevisedSHEET NO.___

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C.

Name of Issuing Corporation

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
SCHEDULE D -Comm. & Industrial, Single & Three Phase Service -Over 25 KVA, Single Phase Residential Over 50 KVA	e RATE PER UNIT
AVAILABILITY: Available for commercial and industrial and all other three phase service regardless of classification where installed transformer capacity is over 25 KVA, and for all single phase residential service where installed transformer capacity is greater then 50 KVA, for all uses subject to the established rules and regulations of the seller. CHARACTER OF SERVICE: Single phase or three phase, 60 cycles at available	
voltages. MONTHLY CHARGES:	
Service Charge Minimum per month Demand Charge Per KW per month Energy Charge	\$15.00 \$5.80
First 200 KWH per KW Per KWH per month Over 200 KWH per KW Per KWH per month	.03997 (R .03696 (R
FUEL ADJUSTMENT: See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment.	
ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE: See Sheet No. 6.1 for applicable environmental surcharge.	
DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for any period of thirty (30)	
minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor. Demand charge will be adjusted for	
consumers with 50 KW or more of measured demand to PUBL correct for average power factors lower than ninety (90) percent and may be so adjusted for other consumers if and when the seller deems necessary. Such adjustments	C SERVICE COMMISSI OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

APTIL 2, 1996

DATE OF ISSUE

David Stiles, Jr.

TITLE

General Manager PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5.011.

SECTION 9 (1)

SECTION 9 (1)

DIRECTOR PRATES & RESEARCH DIV.

DIRECTOR PRATES & RESEARCH DIV.

Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN

Output

December 14, 1994

Case No.

dated

December 14, 1994

Form	for filing	Rate	Schedules
1 OILL	ioi iiiiiig	liaic	Concadios

For_			Purch Territ		Served	
			Community	Town	or City	
P.S.	C. NO	•	7		····	
Sec	cond	Res	rised	SH	IEET NO	5.1
	1051		P.S.C. NO.		6	

First Revised SHEET NO. 5.1

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C.
Name of Issuing Corporation

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE SCHEDULE D -Comm. & Industrial, Single & Three Phase Service RATE -Over 25 KVA, Single Phase Residential Over 50 KVA **PER UNIT** MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be \$15.00 or \$0.75 for each KVA of transformer capacity or fraction thereof required whichever is greater. it is necessary to extend or reinforce existing distribution facilities, the minimum monthly charge may be increased to assure adequate compensation for the added facilities. CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: Compensating starting equipment may be required for all motors rated fifteen (15) horsepower or over, and for smaller motors when specified by the seller because of power line characteristics. All wiring, pole lines and other electrical equipment (except metering equipment), starters, switches and fuses beyond the delivery point shall be considered the distribution system of the consumer and shall be furnished and maintained by the consumer. DELIVERY POINT: The point of delivery of electric energy shall be the connection between conductors furnished and installed by the seller and the conductors furnished and/or installed by the consumer. Normally, the seller s Ruallo FERWIGES COMMISSION meter base to the consumer which shall be instaffed by the consumer in the consumer's service entrance facilities (T) or at location agreed to in accordance with provisions (T) SFP 0 1 198/ of primary service. PURSUANT TO BUT KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1), PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGE

E OF ISSU	October 16, 1987	DATE EF	FECTIV E	March 17	, 1987	
SSUED BY	David Stiles, Jr.	TITLE	General	Manager	The state of the s	
3302001	Name of Officer					MI
neued by suth	ority of an Order of the PLIBLIC SERVICE	COMMISSION	OF KENTUC	KY IN		CYIA

Case No. ______dated______

	Jackson	Purchase	ECC
For	Entire '	Territory	Served
		Community Town	

Community	, Town o	r City

	•	
P.S.C. NO	15	
Seventeent	h ReviseSHFFTNO	8.0

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.____

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C.

Name of Issuing Corporation

Sixteenth Revised SHEET NO. 8.0

	CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
	SCHEDULE I - Industrial Service	RATE PER UNIT
	AVAILABILITY: Available for commercial and industrial service in excess of 3,000 KW for all uses subject to the established rules and regulations of the seller for standard service over standard facilities.	
	CHARACTER OF SERVICE: Three phase, 60 cycles at available transmission voltages. MONTHLY RATES:	4
)	Demand Charge First 3,000 KW of billing demand Minimum per month All Additional KW Per KW per month	\$32,112.00 \$ 10.704
	Energy Charge All Energy Per KWH per month	.0195576 (R
	FUEL ADJUSTMENT: See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment.	
	ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE: See Sheet No. 6.1 for applicable environmental surcharge.	
	DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: The billing demand in kilowatts shall be the consumer's maximum integrated thirty (30) minute demand at such delivery point during each billing month, determined by meters which record at the end of each thirty (30) minute	
	period the integrated kilowatt demand during the preceding thirty (30) minutes, or such maximum integrated thirty (30 minute demand achieved during any one of the eleven (11)	

April 1, 1956 01 1996 DATE EFFECTIVE_ ATE OF ISSUE General Manager PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5.011. David Stiles, ISSUED BY_ SECTION 9 (1) Name of Officer Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN

December 14, 1994 94 - 477dated Case No.

Jackson Purchase ECC
For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City
P.S.C. NO. 10
Ninth Revised SHEET NO. 8.1
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 9

Eighth Revised SHEET NO. 8.1

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C.

Name of Issuing Corporation

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE				
SCHEDULE I - Industrial Service (Cont.)		RATE PER UNIT		
MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: The minimum monthly charge under the above rate \$32,112.00 where 3,000 KVA or less of transformer is required. For consumers requiring more than of transformer capacity, the minimum charge shalincreased by \$.75 for each KVA or fraction ther above 3,000 KVA. Where it is necessary to exterminforce facilities in excess of standard service facilities, the minimum monthly charge may be into assure adequate compensation for the added for one and one-half (1 1/2) percent per month of cost of the excess facilities as a facilities of which no power and energy would be delivered.	er capacity 3,000 KVA 11 be eof required nd or ice ncreased acilities f the total	(1)		
CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: Compensating starting equipment may be required motors when specified by the seller because of characteristics.				
DELIVERY POINT: Unless otherwise specified in the service contr delivery point shall be the connection between furnished and installed by the seller and the c furnished and installed by the consumer. All w lines and other equipment (except metering equi the load side of the delivery point shall be ow maintained by the consumer.	conductors conductors iring, pole pment) on	IC SERVICE COMMISSIO		
	PURSU/	JAN 1 1991 NT TO 807 KAR 5:01		
	BY: PUBLIC S January 1	SECTION 9 (1)		

David Stiles,

ISSUED BY_ Name of Officer TITLE

General Manager

Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN 90-153 December 21, 1990 Case No. dated



	Jackson Purchase	e ECC
For	Entire Territory	y Served
	Community, Tow	

P.S.C. NO. 15	
Seventeenth ReviseSHEETNO	9.0
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 14	
Sixteenth Revised SHEET NO	9.0

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C

Name of Issuing Corporation

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE SCHEDULE ND - Comm. & Indus. & All Other Three Phase Service RATE 25 KVA or Less. Residential Service 50 KVA or Less PER UNIT

AVAILABILITY:

Available for commercial and industrial and all other three phase service regardless of classification where the installed transformer capacity is 25 KVA or less, and for three phase residential service where the installed transformer capacity is 50 KVA or less for all uses subject to the established rules and regulations of the seller.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Three phase, 60 cycles at available secondary voltages.

MONTHLY RATES:

Service	Charge	, iii.		Minimum	per	month	\$7.00
First		500	KWH	Per KWH	per	month	.08163 (R)
Next		500	KWH	Per KWI	I per	month	.07184 (R)
Next	*	5,000	KWH	Per KWH	per	month	.06583 (R)
Over		6,000	KWH	Per KWI	I per	month	.05443 (R)

FUEL ADJUSTMENT:

See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment

ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE:

See Sheet No. 6.1 for applicable environmental surcharge.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

APR 0 1 1996

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.

TE OF ISSUE

General Manager

Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN

December 14, 1994 Case No.

Jackson Purcha For Entire Territa Community, 7	ory Served
P.S.C. NO7	
Fourth Revised	SHEET NO. 9.1
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO	6
Third Revised	SHEET NO. 9.1

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C.

Name of Issuing Corporation

CORRECTED

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE						
 SCHEDULE ND - Comm. & Indus. & All Other Three Phase Service 25 KVA or Less, Residential Service 50 KVA or Less	e (T) RATE PER UNIT					
MINIMUM CHARGE: The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be \$7.00 where 5 KVA or less of transformer capacity is required. For consumers requiring more than 5 KVA of transformer capacity, the minimum monthly charge shall be \$.75 per KVA or fraction thereof required. Payment of the minimum charge shall entitle the consumer in all cases to the use of the number of kilowatt-hours corresponding to the minimum charge in accordance with the foregoing rate. TERMS OF PAYMENT: The above rates are net, the gross rates being five (5) percent higher. In the event the current bill is not paid on or before the date shown on the bill, the gross rates shall apply. CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: Compensating starting equipment may be required for all motors rated fifteen (15) horsepower or over, and for the smaller motors when specified by the seller because of power line characteristics. All wiring, pole lines and other electrical equipment (except metering equipment), starters, switches and fuses beyond the delivery point will be considered the distribution system of the consumer and shall be furnished and maintained by the RSUANT consumer. DELIVERY POINT: The point of delivery of electric energy shall be the connection between conductors furnished and installed by the seller and the conductors furnished and/or installed by the consumer. Normally, the seller shall furnish a meter base to the consumer's service entrance facilities	1-1-84 TO 807 KAR5:011, TION 9 (1) Deoglegen					

OF ISSUE	April 9, 1987	DATE EFFECTIVE	January	1,	1984	
ISSUED BY	David Stiles, Jr.		l Manager			
100000001	Name d. Otticar					00/

Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN

Case No. 8863 ______dated____December 29, 1983

cala